GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
ANIMAL SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
AGENDA
9850-A Emmett F, Lowry Expressway, Texas City, Texas 77551
Board Room
Thursday, May 9, 2019 12,00 Noon

CONSENT AGENDA: All items marked with a single asterisk (*) are parts of the consent agenda and require no deliberation by the Animal Advisory Commitiee. Any
Committee member may remiove an item from this agenda to be considered separately.

APPEARANCE: A citizen desiring to smake comment to the Committee shall submit a written request to the Director by nooil on the fifth day preceding the Advisory
Commiltee Meeting. A slatement of the nature of the maiter to be considered shall accompany the request. The Director shall include the requested appearance on the
agenda, and the person shall be heard if he or she appears,

QUORUM: A majority of the members (7) with at least {4) City reps and (1) County rep present shall constitute a guorum

Meeting Called to Order

Ttem #1 ACTION. ... .Agenda

Item #2 ACTION.........ocovimvrniercre e e .Excused Absence(s)

Item #3 ACTION........oooiimvriirenriecir e e .Consider for Approval Minutes for February 14, 2019

[tem ... JAnimal Services Manager Report

Item #5 ACTION.......coooicire i .Consider for Approval March 2019 Financial Report

Item #6 ACTION.......cccooiv s .Consider for Approval Proposed Changes to the FY20 ARC Fee
Schedule

Item #7 ACTION................. ceerieiisesiienee o Consider for Approval Submission of FY20 Draft Animal Services
Budget to United Board of Health

Item#8 ACTION.............ci Consider for Approval Participation in the Texas A&M Veterinary
Emergency Team (VET) Animal Disaster Emergency Preparedness
Program

Item #9.......... OO SRRSO OREP RPN Conmparative Data Summary (2019-2018) {Intake and Dispositions}

Hem #1000 e Update from Animal Services Advisory Committee Metnbers

Bem #11. e crereeness PUblIC Comiments

Adjournment

Tentative Next Meeting: August 8, 2019

At the discretion of the Advisory Committee Chair, persons who have not submitted wrillen request may be permitted to comment an posted
agenda item (s) (limit three (3) minutes per person). In compliance with Texas Open Meeting Act the Animal Advisory Committee may not
deliberate on comments. Personal attacks will not be allowed and personnel matters shoutd be addressed to the Animal Services Manager during
normal business hours.

MEMBERS MAY BE REACHED DURING THE MEETING AT 409-938-2288
ANY PERSON REQUIRING SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION SHOULD CONTACT

AMANDA WOLFF AT (409) 938-2273 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THEMPEETING.

Posted by:










Animal Services Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes
February 14, 2018 12:00 Noon

In Attendance: Absent:

Commissioner Stephen Holmes, Galveston County  Curtis Klages DVM, UBOH

James Osteen, City of La Marque Eric Froeschner, UBOH

Jonathon Givens, DVM Sherlyn Linton, Galveston County
Able Garza, City of Texas City Teresa Vasquez-Evans, City of Kemah

Nick Finan, City of Texas City

Mayor Konyha, City of Bayou Vista

Fard Abdullah, City of Hitchcock

Lark Tedesco, Animal Welfare

Cynthia Kelley, Animal Welfare

Monique Ryans, Daily Operator of an Animal Shelter
Amber Adams, Daily Operator of an Animal Shelter
Karen Hearing, City of Tiki Island

GCHD Staff:

Kathy Barroso, Chief Executive Officer

Ashley Tompkins, Director of Communications

Kenna Pruitt, Budget & Grant Manager

Marissa Worsham, Staff Accountant

Amanda Wolff, Executive Office Coordinator/Assistant to CEQO
Caressa Mumme, Administrative Assistant

Caroline McKenna, Rescue/Foster Coordinator

Madison May, Volunteer Coordinator/Adoption Counselor

Guest:
Myrna Reingold

Unexcused Absences:
City of Kemabh, Sherlyn Linton, Eric Froeschner

Item 1 Agenda
Mr. Osteen, Chair, asked the Committee to approve the agenda. Mr. Garza made a motion to

approve the agenda and Commissioner Holmes seconded. The Committee unanimously
approved.

Item 2 Excused Absences

Mr. Osteen advised the Committee that there are three unexcused absences; Sherlyn Linton,
City of Kemah, and Eric Froeschner, Per the bylaws, Mr. Osteen requested that Sherlyn Linton
be removed from the commiitee due to three consecutive unexcused absences and to notify
Galveston County of the vacancy. Commissioner Holmes made a motion to accept the
unexcused absences and Mr. Garza seconded the motion. The Committee unanimously
approved.




Item 3 Consider for Approval Minutes from December 13, 2018

Mr. Osteen, Chair, asked the Committee to approve the December 13, 2018 minutes.
Commissioner Holmes made a motion to approve the minutes and Mr. Garza seconded the
motion. The Committee unanimously approved the minutes.

Item #4 Animal Services Manager Report
Amber Adams, Director of Animal Services, presented the management report to the

Committee.

Item #5 Consider for Approval December 2018 Financial Reports

Andrea Cortinas, Controller, presented the December 2018 financial report to the Committee.
A motion to accept the financial report as presented was made by Commissioner Holmes and
seconded by Mr. Garza. The Committee unanimously approved the financial report.

Item #6 Discuss Process for Developing the FY20 Budget Proposal

Kathy Barroso, Chief Executive Officer, advised the Committee that it is time for the FY20
budget process to begin. Mrs. Barroso stated that in prior years, a subcommittee had been
formed to review the budget and asked the committee if they would like to continue with that
format for the upcoming budget period. Commissioner Holmes made a motion to form a
subcommittee to begin the budget process. Mr. Garza seconded the motion. The subcommittee
will include Commissioner Holmes, Mr. Osteen, Mr. Garza and Mr. Finan. The Committee
unanimously approved the motion.

Item #7 Consider for Approval Propoesed Changes to the Galveston County Animal
Services Policy for Submission to the United Board of Health

Kathy Barroso, Chief Executive Officer, and Myrna Reingold, Galveston County Legal
Department, presented the Animal Services Policy changes. A motion was made by Mr. Garza
to approve the policy and submit to the United Board of Health for review. Mayor Konyha
seconded the motion and the Committee unanimously approved.

1tem #8 Consider for Approval Cat Neuter Start Up to be Performed at the ARC

Amber Adams, Director of Animal Services, advised the Committee of the cat neuter startup
proposal to allow cat neuters to be performed at the ARC at no additional cost. A motion to
accept the proposal was made by Mr. Garza and seconded by Mayor Konyha. The Committee
unanimously approved the proposal.

Item #9 Follow Up Discussion regarding the AKC Emergency Disaster Trailer

Amber Adams, Director of Animal Services, advised the Committee that the AKC would like to
donate a disaster trailer to the ARC. The trailer would be for animal supplies that can be used in
the event of an emergency. A motion to decline the AKC Emergency Disaster Trailer was made
by Mr. Osteen and Commissioner Holmes seconded the motion. Nine members were in favor
of the motion while 1 member was opposed. Mr. Osteen requested Amber Adams send the
AKC a letter letting them know that we would have to decline the offer but thanking them for
reaching out to us.




Item #10 Comparative Data Summary (FY2019-2018) (Intake and Dispositions)
Kathy Barroso, Chief Executive Officer presented the comparative data summary 2019-2018
(intake and disposition).

Item #11 Update from Animal Services Advisory Committee Members
There were no updates given from the Animal Service Advisory Committee members.

Item #12 Public Comments
No public comments were made.

Chair Secretary/Treasurer

Date Date












I} Dog pack mauls man to death
a. KTRK, March 14

m) Man mauled to death by his relative’s dogs: cops
a. New York Post, March 14

n} Dog pack mauls man to death
a. Austin American-Statesman, March 14

o) Victim and dog breed identified in deadly mauling
a. Fox 7 Austin, March 14

p] Man dies after dog attack near Santa Fe, sheriff says
a. The Daily News, March 14

q) County man who died after dog attack identified
a. The Daily News, March 15

ri Texas man dies after being attacked by 3 family dogs
a. The Dallas Morning News, March 15

s} Man mauled to loss of life by relative’s canines
a. InfeSurHoy, March 28

t) Two low-cost pet vaccination clinics available in April
a. The Post Newspaper, April 1

u} Two low-cost pet vaccination clinics available in April
a. Bay Area Entertainer, April 5

v] ARC to host Kitten Shower to gather needed items for baby kittens
a. Bay Area Entertainer, April 26

w) National Adopt a Shelter Pet Day set for Tuesday
a. The Daily News, April 28

5} Live Release Programs:
a) Heal A Heart Program
b} Sponsor A Heart Program
c) Senior Animal Program — Supported by Bingo funds
d} Black Animal Program - Supported by Bingo funds
e) Pets of the Week: Offered for half price
f) Pre - Altered Pets {altered upon intake): Offered for half price

g}—Barn-Cat-Program Working Cat Program (name change)

6) Animal Services would like to thank the Boot Kikkers Bingo Charity Fund/Animal Alliance for the
use of funds to support the discounted adoption programs.

7) Bingo Animal Stats:
a. FY19 To Date (10/01/18 — 04/30/19)
Black Animals, Senior Animals, At Risk Animals = 150



8) Private Cremation Stats:
a. FY19To Date (10/01/18 — 04/30/19) = 29

9) ARC Rabies Vaccine Update:
a. ARCowned animals that received rabies vaccines
i. May 1, 2018 — April 30, 2019 = 1,021

b. Rabies vaccines sold to citizens
i. May 31,2018 — April 30, 2019 = 546

10) ARC Flyers: see images


















Run: 5/06/2019 at 5:48 PM

Revenue and Expense Actuals versus Budget with Annual Variance

Galveston County Health District

PTD PTD
Actual Budget
Annual Budget 3/31/2019 313172019 Variance
250,543.00 20,878.59 20,879.00 (0.41)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
82.441.00 6,870.08 6,870.00 0.08
1.500.00 0.00 125.00 (125.00)
334,484.00 27,748.67 27,874.00 (125.33)
223.304.00 11.523.27 18,609.00 7,085.73
7,800.00 496.80 660.00 153.20
7,051.00 557.65 588.00 30.35
18,219.00 900.67 1,519.00 618.33
702.00 (181.92) 58.00 239.92
609.00 4574 51.00 5.26
536.00 29.25 45.00 15.76
28,401.00 1,336.43 2,366.00 1,029.57
8,574.00 454 89 714.00 259.11
4,489.00 304.06 374.00 69.94
6,252.00 266.68 438.00 171.32
576.00 0.00 48.00 48.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,750.00 353.97 63.00 (290.97)
4,500.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
3,220.00 0.00 269.00 269.00
0.00 5.10 0.00 (5.10
1,944.00 156.98 162.00 5.02
250.00 0.00 21.00 21.00
750.00 0.00 62.00 62.00
4,627.00 0.00 385.00 385.00
250.00 0.00 21.00 21.00
3,600.00 0.00 300.00 300.00
10,500.00 833.98 875.00 41.02
1,332.00 35.75 111.00 75.25
3,240.00 399.67 270.00 (129.67)
47,000.00 40,276.00 0.00 (40,276.00)
500.00 10.00 42.00 32.00
250,00 50.00 21.00 (29.00)
4,560.00 320.00 380.00 60.00
100.00 0.00 8.00 8.00
394,886.00 58,174.97 28,700.00 (29,474.97)
{60,402.00) {30,426.30) (826.00) {29,600.30)

ARC Field Services
For 3/31/2019

Revenue

County Revenue

Gain on Fixed Asset Disposals
Animal Control / City Contract
Animal Services/Other Contracts

Total Revenue

Expenses

Hourly Pay

Overtime

Part-Time Hourly Pay

FiCA Expense

SUTA

Life Insurance Expense

Long Term Disab Coverage
Employer Paid Health Insurance
Worker's Compensation Insurance Expense
Employer Sponsored Healthcare
Pension / Retirement

Misc. Contract Services
Temporary Staffing

Office Supplies {Field}
Operating Supplies (Field)
Uniform Supplies (Field)
Postage

Telecommunications

Travel, Local

Training, Local

Training, Qut of Town
Maint/Repair, Equipment
Maint/Repair, Auto

Fuet

Maint/Repair, Preventative, Auto
Insurance, Auto/Truck

Vehicles

Newspaper Ads/Advertising
Association Dues

IT Software, Licenses, intangibles
Professional Services

Total Expenses

Change in Net Assets

Page: 1
YTD YTD
Actual Budget
3/31/2019 3/31/2019 Variance
125,271.50 125,272.00 (0.50)
3,025.00 0.00 3,025.00
41,220.50 41,220.00 0.50
0.00 750.00 (750.00)
169,517.00 167,242.00 2,275.00
79,520.82 111,652.00 32,131.18
1,757.40 3,900.00 2,142.60
4,003.68 3,526.00 (477.68)
6,115.88 9,110.00 2,994 .12
102.98 351.00 248.02
297.99 305.00 7.01
191.11 268.00 76.89
8,209.80 14,200.00 5,990.40
3,118.56 4,287.00 1,168.44
1,842.33 2,244.00 401.67
1,945.16 2,626.00 680.84
99.75 288.00 188.25
3,065.26 0.00 (3.065.26)
1,605.26 2,375.00 769.74
1,503.01 1,500.00 (3.01)
572.50 1,610.00 1,037.50
6.04 0.00 (6.04)
94512 972.00 26,88
0.00 125.00 125.00
50.00 375.00 325.00
802.00 2,313.00 1,511.00
0.00 125.00 125.00
1,069.35 1.800.00 73065
4,213.45 5,250.00 1,036.55
442.35 666.00 22385
2,398.02 1,620.00 (778.02)
80,552.00 0.00 {80,552.00)
160.00 250.00 90.00
50.00 125.00 75.00
1,920.00 2,280.00 360.00
0.00 50.00 50.00
206,559.62 174,193.00 {32,366.62)
{37,042.62) (6,951.00) {30,091.62)




Run: 5/06/2019 at 5:49 PM

Revenue and Expense Actuals versus Budget with Annual Variance

Galveston County Health District

PTD PTD
Actual Budget
Annual Budget 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 Variance
3,000.00 213.58 250.00 (36.42)
524,822.00 43,735.16 43,735.00 0.16
0.00 1,140.00 0.00 1,140.00
3,900.00 (960.00) 325.00 (1,285.00)
40,000.00 3,205.00 3,333.00 (128.00)
32,000.00 3,570.00 2,667.00 903.00
6,500.00 900.00 542.00 358.00
3,000.00 0.00 250.00 (250.00)
75,000.00 6,244.00 6,250.00 (6.00)
6,500.00 507.50 542.00 (34.50)
304,349.00 2536242 25,362.00 0.42
895,071.00 83,917.66 83,256.00 661.66
382,981.00 29,422.77 31,916.00 2,493.23
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
76,440.00 2,887.57 6,370.00 3.482.43
35,146.00 2,337.29 2,929.00 591.71
1,744.00 (455.69) 145.00 600.69
1,093.00 111.09 91.00 (20.09)
919.00 73.57 76.00 2.43
60,001.00 3,627.49 5,000.00 1.372.51
16,539.00 1,196.65 1,378.00 181.35
9,485.00 825.27 790.00 (35.27)
10,130.00 684.94 844.00 159.06
1.500.00 0.00 125.00 125.00
0.00 6,978.51 0.00 (6,978.51)
37,800.00 2,583.68 3,150.00 566.32
18,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00
5,000.00 1,751.57 416.00 (1,335.57)
43,500.00 3,252.40 3,500.00 247.60
38,000.00 2,076.48 3,167.00 1,090.52
50.00 0.00 4.00 4.00
1,980.00 0.00 165.00 165.00
26,000.00 2,905.00 2,167.00 (738.00)
950.00 12.65 79.00 66.35
10,860.00 860.58 905.00 44,42
250.00 0.00 21.00 21.00
500.00 0.00 42.00 42.00
3,932.00 (1,414.00) 328.00 1,742.00
2,340.00 164.12 195.00 30.88
199,699.00 16,641.59 16,642.00 0.41
4,740.00 0.00 395.00 385.00
0.00 15.70 0.00 (16.70)
500.00 50.00 42.00 (8.00)
5,256.00 380.00 438.00 58.00

ARC Shelter Services
For 3/31/2019

Revenue

Convenience Fee

County Revenue

Animal Shelter/Microchips

Dog Tag, License, Retrieval
Animal Shelter/Redemption Fees
Animal Shelter/Fees - Fines
Animal Shelter/Euthansia
Animal Shelter/Cat Cadaver Program
Animal Shelter/Adoptions
Cremation Services

Animal Shelter/City Contracts

Total Revenue

Expenses

Hourly Pay

Overtime

Part-Time Hourly Pay

FICA Expense

SUTA

Life Insurance Expense

Long Term Disab Coverage
Employer Paid Health Insurance
Worker's Compensation Insurance Expense
Employer Spensored Healthcare
Pension / Retirement

Misc. Contract Services
Temporary Staffing

Neuter / Spay Contract
Veterinarian Contract

Office Supplies {Shelter)
Operating Supplies (Shelter)
Pharmaceuticals - Animal Shelter
Printing Supplies (Shelter)
Uniform Supplies (Shelter)

Pet Food

Postage

Telecommunications

Travel, Local

Training, Local

Training, Out of Town

Rentals

Leases

Maint/Repair, Equipment
Insurance, Bldg. / Contents
Newspaper Ads/Advertising

IT Software, Licenses, Intangibles

Page: 1
YTD YTD
Actual Budget
3/31/2019 3/31/2019 Variance
1,053.97 1,500.00 (446.03)
262,411.00 262,411.00 0.00
1,140.00 0.00 1,140.00
230.00 1,950.00 {1,720.00)
19,385.00 20.000.00 (615.00)
19,030.00 16,000.00 3,030.00
3,900.00 3.250.00 650.00
1,960.80 1,500.00 460.80
32,949.00 37,500.00 (4,551.00)
2,945 40 3,250.00 (304.60)
152,174.50 152.174.00 0.50
497,179.67 499,535.00 (2,355.33)
170,059.11 191,491.00 21,431.89
152.29 0.00 (152.29}
9,564 .82 38,220.00 28,655.18
13,051.33 17,5673.00 4,521.67
478.14 872.00 393.86
614.98 546.00 (68.98)
410.05 459.00 48.95
19,664.72 30,000.00 10,335.28
6,704.21 8,269.00 1,564.79
4,252.89 4,743.00 490.11
4,043.07 5,065.00 1,021.93
264.25 750.00 485.75
38,666.94 0.00 (38,666.94)
17,324.64 18,800.00 1,575.36
9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00
3,019.96 2,500.00 (519.96)
26,173.20 21,000.00 (5,173.20}
13,738.52 18.000.00 5,261.48
0.00 25.00 25.00
640.72 990.00 349.28
17,185.00 13,000.00 (4,185.00)
210.45 475.00 264 .55
5,088.44 5.430.00 341.56
0.00 125.00 125.00
298.86 250.00 (48.86)
967.02 1,966.00 998.98
976.89 1,170.00 193.11
99,849.50 99,850.00 0.50
2.011.01 2,370.00 358.99
94.20 0.00 (94.20)
777.80 250.00 (527.80)
2,280.00 2,628.00 348.00



Run: 5/06/2019 at 5:49 PM

Revenue and Expense Actuals versus Budget with Annual Variance

Galveston County Health District
ARC Shelter Services
For 3/31/2019

PTD PTD
Actual Budget
Annual Budget 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 Variance

100.00 105.85 8.00 (97.85)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,136.00 0.00 178.00 178.00
3,000.00 110.87 250.00 139.13
1,000,571.00 78,685.95 83,256.00 4,570.05
(1,500.00) 5,231.71 0.00 5,231.71

Professional Services

Animal Carcus Removal
Trash Removal

Service Charge - Credit Cards

Total Expenses

Change in Net Assets

Page:
YTD YTD
Actual Budget
3/31/2019 3/31/2019 Variance
183.75 50.00 (133.75)
118.00 0.00 (118.00)
687.08 1,068.00 380.92
1,186.07 1,500.00 313.93
469,737.91 499,535.00 29,797.09
27,441.76 0.00 27,441.76

2



Run: 5/06/2019 at 5:48 PM

Revenue and Expense Actuals versus Budget with Annual Variance
Galveston County Health District

PTD PTD
Actual Budget
Annual Budget 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 Variance
0.00 63.00 0.00 63.00
0.00 1,288.72 0.00 1.288.72
0.00 565.70 0.00 565.70
0.00 40.00 0.00 40.00
0.00 1,957.42 0.00 1,957.42
0.00 147.94 0.00 (147.94)
0.00 131.95 0.00 (131.95)
0.00 547.25 0.00 {(547.25)
0.00 827.14 0.00 {827.14)
0.00 1,130.28 0.00 1,130.28

ARC Donations
For 3/31/2019

Revenue

ARC Donations

ARC Donations - Sponsor a Heart
ARC Donations - Heal a Heart
ARC Donations - Promotional ltems

Total Revenue
Expenses

Misc. Contract Services
Operating Supplies

Tangible Reinforcements, Outreach, Incentives, etc.

Total Expenses

Change in Net Assets

Page:
YTD YTD
Actual Budget
3/31/2019 313172019 Variance

73.00 0.00 73.00
1,423.58 0.00 1.423.58
4,732.86 0.00 4,732.86
115.00 0.00 115.00
6,344.44 0.00 6,344.44
2,841.63 0.00 (2,841.63)
3.044.15 0.00 (3,044.15)
547.25 0.00 (547.25)
6,433.03 0.00 (6,433.03)
(88.59) 0.00 (88.59)

1



Run: 5/06/2019 at 5:55 PM

Revenue and Expense Actuals versus Budget with Annual Variance
Galveston County Health District

PTD PTD
Actual Budget
Annual Budget 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 Variance

0.00 220.00 0.00 220.00
27,526.00 2,070.00 2,294 .00 (224.00)

0.00 630.00 0.00 630.00

0.00 1.565.80 0.00 1,565.80

27,526,00 4,485.80 2,294.00 2,191.80

6,000.00 500.00 500.00 0.00

420.00 0.00 35.00 35.00
2,932.00 1,364.73 244.00 (1,120.73)
9,352.00 1,864.73 779.00 {1,085.73)

18,174.00 2,621.07 1,515.00 1,106.07

Page: 1
ARC Vaccination Services
For 3/31/12019 YTD YTD
Actual Budget
3/31/2019 3131/2019 Variance

Revenue

ARC Vaccination Clinic/Microchips 760.00 0.00 760.00
ARC Vaccination Clinic/Vaccines 7,750.00 13,763.00 (6,013.00)
ARC Vaccination Clinic/Misc Services 1,930.00 0.00 1,930.00
ARC Vaccination Clinic/Medicines 402710 0.00 4,027.10
Total Revenue 14,467.10 13,763.00 704.10
Expenses

Veterinarian Centract (Vaccinations) 3,000.00 3.000.00 0.00
Operating Supplies (Vaccinations}) 230.06 210.00 (20.08)
Pharmmaceuticals {Vaccinations) 4,034.35 1,466.00 (2,568.35)
Total Expenses 7,264.41 4,676.00 (2,588.41)
Change in Net Assets 7,202.69 9,087.00 (1,884.21)










Proposed Animal Services Fees

Service Description Fee Basis Current Proposed Notes
/Mtem Fee Fee
Adoption Fee | Adoption  including | Fee for adopting animals under | $85.00 $85.00
spay/neuter, rabies and | our GCHD Animal Services
micro Policy. Fee is allowed under
Chapter 828 of the Health and
Safety Code.
*Adoption Reduced adoption fee | Fee for adopting animals under | $20.00 $20.00
Fee Seniors | for eligible seniorsto | our GCHD  Animal Services
for  Seniors | adopt older animals. Policy. Fee is allowed under
Program Includes spay/neuter, | Chapter 828 of the Health and
rabies and microchip. | Safety Code. Spay/Neuter costs
covered by a special animal
program.
* Adoption Reduced adoption fee | Fee for adopting animals under | $20.00 $20.00
Fee for Black | for animals 90% or our GCHD Animal Services
Animals more black in color. Policy. Fee is allowed under
Program Breed restrictions Chapter 828 of the Health and
apply. Includes Safety Code. Spay/Neuter costs
spay/neuter, rabies and | covered by a special animal
microchip. program
Adoption Fee | If animals are Fee for adopting animals under | $42.50 $42.50

for  Already | sterilized upon our GCHD Animal Services
Altered, At | impoundment, listed Policy.
Risk or Pet of | as at risk for
the Week euthanasia or listed as
pet of the week.
Includes spay/neuter,
rabies and microchip.
Impoundment | Impoundment fees for | Fee for the impoundment of an | $40.00 + Daily ; $40.00 + Daily
First Time animal first offense animal under the GCHD Animal | Board Board
Services Policy. Fee is allowed
under Chapter 826 of the Health
and Safety Code
Impoundment | Impoundment fees for | Fee for the impoundment of an | $100.00 + Daily | $100.00 + Daily
First  Time | animal first offense | animal under the GCHD Animal | Board Board
After Hours | after hours pickup Services Policy. Fee is allowed

1




under Chapter 826 of the Health
and Safety Code

Service /Item ; Description Fee Basis Current Proposed Notes
Fee Fee
Impoundment | Impoundment fees for | Fee for the impoundment of an $75.00 + Daily | $75.00 + Daily

Second Time

animal second offense

animal under the GCHD Animal
Services Policy. Fee is allowed
under Chapter 826 of the Health
and Safety Code

Board

Board

Impoundment | Impoundment fees for | Fee for the impoundment of an | $135.00 + | $135.00 + Daily
Second Time | animal second offense | animal under the GCHD Animal | Daily Board Board
After Hours after hours pickup Services Policy. Fee is allowed
under Chapter 826 of the Health
and Safety Code
Impoundment | Impoundment fees for | Fee for the impoundment of an $100.00 + | $100.00 + Daily
Third and animal third offense animal under the GCHD Animal | Daily Board Board
Subsequent and each subsequent Services Policy. Fee is allowed
Times occurrence under Chapter 826 of the Health
and Safety Code
Impoundment | Impoundment fees for | Fee for the impoundment of an $160.00 + | $160.00 + Daily
Third and animal third offense animal under the GCHD Animal | Daily Board Board
Subsequent and each subsequent Services Policy. Fee is allowed
Times After occurrence after hour | under Chapter 826 of the Health
Hours pickup and Safety Code
Daily Board Boarding fee to cover | Fee for the daily boarding of an | $15.00 $15.00
expenses of housing animal under the GCHD Animal
animal Services Policy. Fee is allowed
under Chapter 169 of the TAC
Quarantine Quarantine for ten Fee for the impoundment of an $250.00 flat fee | $250.00 flat fee
Impound (10) days following animal under the GCHD Animal

animal to human bite

Services Policy. Fee is allowed
under Chapter 826 of the Health
and Safety Code




Quarantine
Impound (Pro
Rated)

If an animal is
surrendered “on time”
and is transferred to
another rabies
quarantine facility
during the 10 days.

This will not apply for

animals who are
impounded late and
finish the quarantine
at ARC.

Fee for the impoundment of an
animal under the GCHD Animal
Services Policy. Fee is allowed
under Chapter 826 of the Health
and Safety Code

$25.00/per day

$25.00/per day

Head to Lab | Fee assessed for Fee approved by Board of £200.00 $200.00
Rabies submittal of head to Health

Suspect lab for rabies testing

Registration  [Lifetime Pet Fee for the annual licensing of | $20.00 $20.00

Fee Registration Fee for an animal under the GCHD | $15.00 (if 65 $15.00 (if 65

(For pets not
microchipped)

both altered and
unaltered animals.
Includes microchip.

Animal Services Policy. Fee is
allowed under Chapter 826 of
the Health and Safety Code

years of age or
over)

years of age or
over)

Registration  {Lifetime Pet Fee for the annual licensing of | $0 (No fee) $0 (No fee)
Fee Registration Fee for an animal under the GCHD | (For pets (For pets already
(For pets both altered and Animal Services Policy. Fee 1s | already microchipped)
already unaltered animals, allowed under Chapter 826 of | microchipped)
microchipped) the Health and Safety Code
Microchip Microchip service for | Fee for microchip implant. Fee | $20 flat fee $20 flat fee
Only residents outside of approved by Board of Health

jurisdiction (No

county registration

necessary)
Service /Item | Description Fee Basis Current Proposed Notes

Fee Fee

Owaner Fee for an owner Fee approved by Board of $30.00 $30.00
Surrender surrender of an Health
Fee animal
Owner Fee for an owner Fee approved by Board of $50.00 $50.00
Surrender surr¢nder includes Health
Fee with mother with litter of
young young
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GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT

Animal Services - Summary

Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

. FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020
Animal Cantrol (Field) Actual Budget Estimated Proposed Change
Personnel 237,452 304,937 226,649 317,430 12,493
Supplies 8,185 7,250 4,186 7,550 300
Travel / Training 2,161 5,627 2,212 4,684 {943}
Maintenance 7,152 5,182 3,542 4,500 {682)
Contract Services 184 576 239 576 -
Leases - - - - -
Other Operating Costs 23,291 24,314 20,375 25,380 5,066
Capital Outlay 26,482 47,000 80,552 - {47,000}
TOTAL EXPENSES 304,507 394,886 337,756 364,120 {30,756)
Fees and Other Revenues - 60,402 7,260 3,200 {57,202}
Local Funding 334,484 334,484 332,984 360,920 26,436
TOTAL REVENUE 334,484 394,886 340,244 364,120 {30,766)
NET CHANGE 29,577 - 2,488 - -
Director 0.26 0.46 0.20
Manager 0.50 0.25 (0.25)
Administrative Assistant 0.50 - (0.50)
Dispatcher 0.75 150 0.75
Animal Control Officers 4.00 4.00 -
Total Field FTE's 6.01 6.21 0.20
Animal Shelter FY2018 FY201¢ FY201¢9 FY2020 Change

Actual Budget Estimated Proposed

Personnel 503,405 594,478 527,935 618,932 24,454
Supplies 105,705 112,550 120,315 107,000 {5,550}
Travel / Training 1,102 4,682 6,264 4,158 {524)
Maintenance 2,344 4,740 4,826 4,740 -
Contract Services 50,689 57,300 54,013 51,500 {5,400)
Leases 195,699 199,699 169,699 199,699 -
Other Operating Costs 23,574 27,122 25,305 22,897 {4,225)
Capital Outlay - - - - -
TOTAL EXPENSES 886,917 1,000,571 938,357 1,009,326 8,755
Fees from Services 171,748 171,400 162,658 171,761 361
Local Funding 818,519 829,171 829,171 837,565 8,394
TOTAL REVENUE 990,267 1,000,571 991,829 § 1,009,326 8,755
NET CHANGE 103,349 - 53,472 § - -
Director 0.66 0.46 (0.20}
Manager 0.50 0.75 0.25
Administrative Assistant 0.50 1.00 0.50
Dispatcher 0.75 0.50 {0.25)
Veterinary Technician 1.50 1.50 -
Rescue / Foster Coordinator 1.00 1.00 -
Animal Care Technicians 8.00 8.00 -
Volunteer Coordinator / Adoption Counselor 1.00 1.00 -
Crematorium Specialist 1.00 1.00 -
Total Shelter FTE's 14.91 15.21 0.30
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4210
4405
4405
4510
4511
4720
4721
4722
4723
4725
4727
4729
4730
4731
4732
4736
4737
4738
4739

6111
6113
6114
6116
6211
6213
6221
6223
6224
6225
6228
6231
7020
7023
7026
7027
8011
8012
8014
8016
8017
8018
8020
8115
8121

GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Animal Services - Field, Shelter and Vaccination Services Combined
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

Revenue

Convenience Fee

County Revenue

Lease Funding {County)
Misc Revenue

Gain on Fixed Asset Disposal
Clinic/Microchips

Dog Tag, License, Retrieval
Shelter/Redemption Fees
Sheiter/Fees - Fines
Shetter/Euthansia
Shelter/Cat Cadaver Program
Shelter/Adoptions
Cremation Services
Control/City Contracts
Shelter/City Contracts
Control/Other Contracts
Clinic/Vaccines
Clinic/Misc Services
Clinic/Medicines

Fund Balance

Total Revenue $

Expenditures
Salaries

Salaries, Overtime
Salaries, Part-Time
Comp Pay Premium
FICA Expense
Unemployment Tax

Life Insurance

LTD Insurance

Medical Insurance
Worker's Comp Insurance
Sponsored Healthcare Program
Pension/Retirement
Misc Contract Services
Tempeorary Staffing
Neuter/Spay Contract
Veterinarian Contract
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Pharmaceutical Supplies
Janitorial Supplies
Printing Supplies
Uniform Supplies

Pet Food

Postage
Telecommunications

Field Shelter Vaccination  Total Proposed  jnerease/
Services Services Services FY20 Budget {Decrease)
- 2,161 - 2,161 {839)
270,434 329,459 - 599,893 24,227
- 199,699 - 199,699 -
- - 1,440 1,440 1,440
- 3,900 - 3,900 -
- 40,000 - 40,000 -
- 35,000 - 35,000 3,000
- 7,200 - 7,200 700
- 4,500 - 4,500 1,500
- 69,800 - 69,800 {5,200)
- 6,500 - 6,500 -
88,986 - “ 88,986 6,545
- 308,407 - 308,407 4,058
1,500 - - 1,500 -
- - 14,400 14,400 {13,126)
- - 3,348 3,348 3,348
- - 6,000 6,000 6,000
3,200 2,700 - 5,900 (56,002}
364,120 1,009,326 $ 25,188 3§ 1,398,634 {24,349)
242,488 411,042 - 653,530 47,245
6,300 - - 6,300 {1,500)
- 71,135 - 71,135 {12,356)
19,032 36,887 - 55,919 2,554
727 1,780 - 2,507 61
660 1,165 - 1,825 123
582 987 - 1,569 114
28,560 58,455 - 87,015 (1,387)
9,205 17,841 - 27,046 1,933
4,602 3,418 - 14,020 46
5,274 10,222 - 15,496 114
576 1,500 - 2,076 -
- 32,400 - 32,400 (5,400}
- 18,000 6,000 24,000 -
750 5,000 - 5,750 {2,000)
6,800 47,700 540 55,040 6,620
- 28,000 6,420 34,420 {6,512)
- 300 - 300 250
3,220 1,980 - 5,200 -
- 26,000 - 26,000 -
- 780 - 780 (170}
5,208 8,880 - 14,088 1,284
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8141
8142
8151
8152
8161
8171
8181
8182
8183
8184
8185
8186
8191
8193
8213
8214
8301
8302
8303
8305
8311
8312
8322
8323
8331
8332
8337
8339
8350
8351

GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT

Animal Services - Field, Shelter and Vaccination Services Combined

Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

Travel, Local

Travel, Out of Town
Training, Local
Training, Out of Town
Rentals

Leases

Maint/Repair, Equip.
Maint/Repair, Auto

Fuel

Maint/Repair, Bldg.
Maint/Repair, IT Equip.
Maint/Repair, Auto Preventative
Insurance, Auto/Truck
insurance, Bldg/Content
Vehicles

Operating Equipment
Newspaper/Advertising
Subscriptions, Bocks, etc.
Association Dues

IT Software, Licenses, Intangibles
Professional Fees/Licenses
Professional Services

Animal Carcus Removal
Trash Removal

Service Charge - Credit Cards
Interest Expense

Cashier Over/Short

Bad Debt Expense

Debt Service Principle
Administrative Fees

Total Expenses $

Revenue Over / (Under) Expenses

Field Shelter Total Proposed  tncrease/
Services Services FY20 Budget {Decrease)
250 250 500 -
600 500 1,100 {150)
3,834 3,408 7,242 {1,317)
- 2,100 2,100 {240}
- 199,699 199,699 -
240 4,740 4,980 {10}
3,300 - 3,300 {300}
12,000 - 12,000 1,500
960 - 960 {372)
4,280 - 4,290 1,050
- 192 192 192
- - - {47,000}
500 732 1,232 232
250 - 250 -
3,840 5,256 9,096 (720}
72 96 168 {32}
- - - {2,136}
- 2,881 2,881 {119}
364,120 $ 1,009,326 § 12,960 $ 1,386,406 {18,403)
- - 12,228 {5,946)
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GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Animat Services - Field
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending Septembper 30, 2020

Fy18 FY19 FY19 thru FY19 FY20 Increase /
Actual Budget 2/28/19 Projected Proposed | (Decrease)
REVENUE
4210 Convenience Fee - - - - -
4405 County Revenue 250,543 250,543 104,393 250,543 270,434 19,891

4405 Lease Funding {County) - - - - - -
4510 Misc Revenue - - - - - -
4511 Gain on Fixed Asset Disposal - - 3,025 7,260 - -
4720 Clinic/Microchips - . - - - .
4721 Dog Tag, License, Retrieval - - - - - -
4722 Shelter/Redemption Fees - - - - - -
4723 Shelter/Fees - Fines - - - - . .
4725 Shelter/Euthansia - - - - - .
4727 Shelter/Cat Cadaver Program - - - - .
4729 Shelter/Adoptions - _ - - - -
4730 Cremation Services - - - - - -

4731 Control/City Contracts 82,441 82,441 34,350 82,441 88,986 6,545
4732 Shelter/City Contracts - - - - - -
4736 Control/Other Contracts 1,500 1,500 - - 1,500 -

4737 Clinic/Vaccines - - - - - -

4738 Clinic/Misc Services - - - - . .

4739 Clinic/Medicines - - . - - .
Fund Balance - 60,402 - - 3,200 {57,202}

TOTALREVENUE| § 334,484 S 394,886 S 141,768 $ 340,244 $ 364,120 |s (30,766

EXPENSES

6111 Salaries 171,165 223,304 67,998 163,194 242,488 19,184
6113 Salaries, Overtime 5,586 7,800 1,261 3,025 6,300 {1,500}
6114 Salaries, Part-Time 7,153 7,051 3,446 8,270 - (7,051}
6116 Comp Pay Premium 48 - - - - -

6211 FICA Expense 13,173 18,219 5,215 12,517 19,032 813
6213 Unemployment Tax 816 702 285 684 727 25
6221 Life Insurance 651 609 252 605 660 51
6223 LTD Insurance 417 536 162 388 582 496
6224 Medical Insurance 13,985 28,401 6,873 16,496 28,560 159
6225 Worker's Comp Insurance 6,729 8,574 2,664 6,393 9,205 631
6228 Sponsored Healthcare Program 2,951 4,489 1,538 3,692 4,602 113
6231 Pension/Retirement 4,506 5,252 1,678 4,028 5,274 22
7020 Misc Contract Services 184 576 100 239 576 -

7023 Temporary Staffing 10,269 - 3,065 7,357 - -

7026 Neuter/Spay Contract - - - - - -
7027 Veterinarian Contract - - - - - -
8011 Office Supplies 1,204 2,750 1,251 579 750 (2,000)
8012 Operating Supplies 6,981 4,500 1,503 3,607 6,800 2,300
8014 Pharmaceutical Supplies - - - - - .
8016 Janitorial Supplies - - - - - -
8017 Printing Supplies - - - - - -

8018 Uniform Suppties 1,040 3,220 573 1,374 3,220 -
8020 Pet Food - - - . - -
8115 Postage - - 1 2 R -
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GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Animal Services - Field
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

FY18 FY19 FY19 thru FY19 FY20 increose /
Actual Budget 2/28/19 Projected  Proposed | (Decrease}
8121 Telecommunications 1,894 1,944 788 1,892 5,208 3,264
8141 Travel, Local - 250 - - 250 -
8142 Travel, Out of Town - - - - - -
8151 Training, Local 230 750 120 287 600 {150)
8152 Training, Out of Town 1,531 4,627 802 1,925 3,834 (793}
8161 Rentals - - . - - -
8171 Leases - - - - - -
8181 Maint/Repair, Equip. - 250 - - 240 {16)
8182 Maint/Repair, Auto 6,341 3,600 1,069 2,566 3,300 {300)
8183 Fuel 12,083 10,500 3,379 8,111 12,000 1,500
8184 Maint/Repair, Bldg. - - - - - -
8185 Maint/Repair, IT Equip. - - - - - -
8186 Maint/Repair, Auto Preventative 811 1,332 407 976 960 {372)
8191 Insurance, Aute/Truck 3,108 3,240 1,598 4,796 4,290 1,050
8193 Insurance, Bldg/Content - - - - - -
8213 Vehicles 26,482 47,000 40,276 80,552 - {47,000}
8214 Operating Equipment - - - - - -
8301 Newspaper/Advertising 437 500 150 360 500 -
8302 Subscriptions, Books, etc. - - - - - -
8303 Association Dues 200 250 - - 250 -
8305 IT Software, Licenses, Intangibles 4,440 4,560 1,600 3,840 3,840 {7200
8311 Professional Fees/Licenses - . - - - -
8312 Professional Services 39 100 - - 72 {28)
8322 Animal Carcus Removal - - - - - -
8323 Trash Removal - - - - - -
8331 Service Charge - Credit Cards - - - - - -
8332 interest Expense - - - - - -
8337 Cashier Over/Short - - . - -
8339 Bad Debt Expense - - - - - -
8350 Debt Service Principle - - - - - -
8351 Administrative Fees - - - - - -
TOTALEXPENSES| $ 304,907 S 394886 S 148454 S 337,756 $ 364,203 {30,766)
Revenue Over / {Under) Expenses 29,577 - {6,686} 2,488 - -
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GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Animal Services - Shelter
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

FY18 FY19 FY19 thru FY19 FY20 Increase /
Actual Budget 2/28/19 Projected Proposed ({Decrease)
REVENUE
4210 Convenience Fee 1,283 3,000 840 2,017 2,161 {839)
4405 County Revenue 519,320 325,123 218,676 524,822 329,459 4,336
4405 Lease Funding {County) - 199,699 - - 199,699
4510 Misc Revenue - - - - - -
4511 Gain on Fixed Asset Disposal - - - - - -
4720 Clinic/Microchips . - - - - -
4721 Dog Tag, License, Retrieval 4,140 3,500 1,190 2,856 3,500 -
4722 Shelter/Redemption Fees 43,955 40,000 16,180 38,832 40,000 -
4723 Shelter/Fees - Fines 34,070 32,000 15,460 37,104 35,000 3,000
4725 Shelter/Euthansia 7,500 6,500 3,000 7,200 7,200 700
4727 Shelter/Cat Cadaver Program 4,817 3,000 1,961 4,706 4,500 1,500
4729 Shelter/Adoptions 67,430 75,000 26,705 64,092 69,800 {5,200)
4730 Cremation Services 8,553 6,500 2,438 5,851 6,500 -
4731 Control/City Contracts - - - - - -
4732 Shelter/City Contracts 299,199 304,349 126,812 304,349 308,407 4,058
4736 Control/Other Contracts - - - - - -
4737 Clinic/Vaccines - - - - - -
4738 Clinic/Misc Services - - - - - -
4739 Clinic/Medicines - - - - - -
Fund Balance - 1,500 - - 2,700 1,200

TOTALREVENUE| § 990,267 § 1,000,571 $§ 413,262 § 991,829 $ 1,009,326 |§ 8,755

EXPENSES

6111 Salaries 313,968 382,981 140,636 337,527 411,042 28,061
6113 Salaries, Overtime - - 152 365 - -
6114 Salaries, Part-Time 24,309 76,440 6,677 16,025 71,135 {5,305}
6116 Comp Pay Premium - - - - - -
6211 FICA Expense 24,583 35,146 10,714 25,714 36,887 1,741
6213 Unemployment Tax 2,230 1,744 934 2,241 1,780 36
6221 Life Insurance 1,140 1,093 504 1,209 1,165 72
6223 LTD Insurance 751 919 336 808 987 68
6224 Medical Insurance 35,006 60,001 16,037 38,489 58,455 {1,5486)
6225 Worker's Comp Insurance 12,631 16,539 5,508 13,218 17,841 1,302
6228 5Sponsored Healthcare Program 6,935 9,485 3,428 8,226 9,418 {67}
6231 Pension/Retirement 8,285 10,130 3,358 8,060 10,222 92
7020 Misc Contract Services 898 1,500 264 634 1,500 -
7023 Temporary Staffing 73,567 - 31,688 76,052 - -
7026 Neuter/Spay Contract 31,791 37,800 14,741 35,378 32,400 {5,400}
7027 Veterinarian Contract 18,000 18,000 7,500 18,000 18,000 -
8011 Office Supplies 4,128 5,000 1,268 3,044 5,000 -
8012 Operating Supplies 41,176 43,500 22,921 55,010 47,700 4,200
8014 Pharmaceutical Supplies 32,983 38,000 11,662 27,989 28,000 {10,000)
8016 Janitorial 5upplies - - - - - -
8017 Printing Supplies 293 50 - - 300 250
8018 Uniform Supplies - 1,980 641 1,538 1,980 -
8020 Pet Food 27,125 26,000 14,280 34,272 26,000

8115 Postage 476 950 198 475 780 {170}
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GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Animal Services - Shelter
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

FY18 FY19 FY19 thru FY19 FY20 increase /

Actual Budget 2/28/19 Projected Proposed {Decrease}
8121 Telecommunications 10,339 10,860 4,228 10,147 8,880 {1,980}
8141 Travel, Local 42 250 - - 250 -
8142 Travel, Out of Town - - - - - -
8151 Training, Local 194 500 229 550 500 -
8152 Training, Qut of Town 866 3,632 2,381 5,714 3,408 {524)
8161 Rentals 2,045 2,340 813 1,951 2,100 {240}
8171 Leases 195,659 155,659 83,208 195,699 199,699 -
8181 Maint/Repair, Equip. 2,344 4,740 2,011 4,826 4,740 -
8182 Maint/Repair, Auto - - - - - -
8183 Fuel - - - - - -

8184 Maint/Repair, Bldg. - - - - - -
8185 Maint/Repair, IT Equip. - - - - - -
8186 Maint/Repair, Auto Preventative - - - - - . -
8191 Insurance, Auto/Truck - - 8 - - -
8193 Insurance, Bldg/Content - - 79 188 192 192
8213 Vehicles - - - - . R
8214 Operating Equipment - - - - - .
8301 Newspaper/Advertising 622 500 728 1,747 732 232
8302 Subscriptions, Books, etc. - - - - . .
8303 Association Dues - - - - - -

8305 IT Software, Licenses, Intangibles 5,256 5,256 1,500 4,560 5,256

8311 Professional Fees/Licenses - - - - - -
8312 Professional Services 87 100 78 187 96 {4)
8322 Animal Carcus Removal 235 - 118 283 - -
8323 Trash Removal 2,050 2,136 687 1,649 - {2,136)
8331 Service Charge - Credit Cards 2,644 3,000 1,075 2,580 2,881 {119)

8332 Interest Expense - - - - . -
8337 Cashier Over/Short - - - - - -
8339 Bad Debt Expense 220 - - - . -
8350 Debt 5ervice Principle - - - - - -
8351 Administrative Fees - - - - -

TOTALEXPENSES] § 886,917 $ 1,000,571 $ 390,982 $ 938,357 $ 1,009,326 |$ 8,755

Revenue Over / (Under) Expenses 103,349 - 22,280 53,472 - -

ARC FY20 Proposed Budge!t - Page 10 of 16



GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Animal Services - Vaccination Clinic
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

4210
4405
4405
4510
4511
4720
4737
4738
4739

7020
7023
7026
7027
8011
8012
8014
8016
8017
8018

REVENUE
Convenience Fee
County Revenue

Lease Funding {County)
Misc Revenue

Gain on Fixed Asset Disposal
Clinic/Microchips
Clinic/Vaccines
Clinic/Mlisc Services
Clinic/Medicines

Fund Balance

TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSES

Misc Contract Services
Temporary Staffing
Neuter/Spay Contract
Veterinarian Contract
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Pharmaceutical Supplies
Janitorial Supplies
Printing Supplies
Uniferm Supplies

TOTAL EXPENSES

Revenue Over / (Under) Expenses

FY18 FY19 FY19 thru FY1% FY20 Increase /
Actual Budget 2/28/19 Projected Proposed (Decrease}
220 - 540 1,296 1,440 1,440
3,955 27,526 5,680 13,632 14,400 {13,126)
635 - 1,300 3,120 3,348 3,348
1,127 - 2,461 5,907 6,000 6,000
$ 5937 § 27,526 9,981 $ 23,955 §$ 25,188 | 5 {2,338)
2,500 6,000 2,500 6,000 6,000
540 420 230 552 540 120
1,707 2,932 2,670 6,407 6,420 3,488
$ 4,747 § 9,352 5400 § 12,959 $ 12,960 | $ 3,608
1,190 18,174 4,582 10,996 12,228 {5,246)
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GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Animal Services
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

Funding Allocation (based on the FY17 Funding Formula Attachment A in the Gailveston County Animal Services Agreement)

FIELD SERVICES SHELTER SERVICES ANIMAL SERVICES {combined}
Less Amount Actual Proposed Proposed Proposed
FY19 Field | Funded Thru | FY19Field | FY20Field | Prior Year || FY19 Shelter | FY20 Shelter | Prior Yeor FY19 FY20
Contribution | Fund Balance | Contribution § Contribution | Change Contribution | Contribution | Change Contribution | Contribution| % Net Change
Bayou Vista | 5 4,948 [ 8 1431 % 4806 | % 5188 3 EFFE 6,618 | $ 5,707 | § gells 114248 11,895 12%|S 471 4%
Hitchcack | & 22410 8 6471% 21,76318  23491|$ 17281|%  29977]$ 30,376 | S 309|[$ S1,740 (% 53,867 Sa4%|s 2127 4%
Kemah | 5 57088 165) % 554318 5983 | s 440 |15 7,635 % 7,737 18 1021l  13178|$ 13,720 14%|S 542 4%
La Marque | 5 46,710 | § 1,34815 45362 |8 48963 |5 360115 62,4B0($ 63,313 | 5 833||$ 10784218 112,276 | 11.3%]5 44939 4%
Texas City | 5 - |8 - s - s - 1S - § 194,210 |$ 196,800)3 2590 |5 194210 |§ 196,800 19.7%|S5 2590 1%
Tikilsland | S 5115} 8 14818 1967 8 5361] ¢ 394 | 8§ 3429 |8 347418 15| $ B396|$ 8,835 | 09%|S 439 5%
County | S 2579948 745116 250543 |8 270434 |5 19891l5 325123 |% 329,458 |5 4336 || S 575,666 |$ 599,803 | c0.2%| S 24227 4%
Total | § 342,386 | 8 9902 {38 3329848 359420]5 26436 [|S 6294723 637,866|S 8394|(% 962,456 |S 997,286 | 100%[S 34830 4%
Field Shelter Total
£Y20 Budget $ 364,120 5 1,009,326 § 1,373,446
Less ARC building costs $ - 5 (199,699} § (199,699)
Less Fund Balance $  (3,200) $ (2,700) % 15,900)
Less Budgeted Fees $  (1,500) S (169,061} 5 {170,561)
Basis for County / Cities Contributions § 359,420 % 637,866 § 997,286
Field Shelter Total %
County $ 270,434 5 329,459 § 599,893 51%
Cities $ 88,986 $ 308,407 $ 397,393 4%
Fees $ 1,500 & 169,061 & 170,561 15%
Combined Budget Contributions $ 360,920 $ 806,927 $ 1,167,847 100%
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GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT

Animal Services
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

Fund Balance Request

Field Shelter Vac'n Clinic  Donations TOTAL
3,200 - - - 3,200
- 2,700 - - 2,700
. - - 4,000 4,000
- - - 2,000 2,000
S 3,200 §$ 2,700 $ - S 6,000 | $ 11,900
FY20 Projected Fund Balance Reserve
Field Shelter vac'n Clinic  Donations TOTAL
217,010 177,754 5,771 77,506 478,041
{2,250} {2,250) - - (4,500}
(50,500} {1,500) - - (52,000}
(3,200} {2,700) - {6,000} (11,900}
- - 12,228 . 12,228
S 161,060 $ 171,304 S 17,999 § 71,506 | § 421,869

$ 360,920
5.4

$ 806,927
2.5

Motorola APX Portable Radio

Karunda Beds (30 @ 590}

Pet Food

Pharmaceutical Supplies

Total Fund Balance Amount Requested

Fund Balance @ 2/28/19

Less FY18 Approved Fund Balance Expenditures
Less FY19 Approved Fund Balance Expenditures
Less FY20 Proposed Fund Balance Expenditures
FY20 Budgeted Net Change Projected
Projected Fund Balance

FY20 Operating expenses {less Cnty lease & FB purchases)}
# of Months of Operating Reserve

Recommended Reserve Amounts

Field
80,230
47,000
47,000

Shelter
S 201,732
s -

s R

Wl W n

184,230

S 201,732

Reserve Goal per Fund Balance Policy (3 months operating expenses)

ACQ vehicle replacement FY21 (2014 unit H1277 or H1278 from ARC vehicle listing}

ACO vehicle replacement FY22 (2014 unit H1277 or H1278 from ARC vehicle listing}
Total recommended fund balance reserve amounts
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GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Animal Services
Proposed budget for fiscal year ending September 30, 2020

ARC Vehicles
Purchase Preventative Unscheduled Total
Unit Year Date Make Model Mileage Maintenance Maintenance Maintenance Comment
to Date to Date to Date

5,734.73 | ACO Truck

780.59 4,954.14

H1277 | 2014 | 02/02/14 | Ford F-250 72,746 | $ $ 3

H1278 | 2014 | 02/02/14 | Ford F-250 85,691 | % 1,117.36 | § 580179 | $ 6,919.15 | ACO Truck
H1279 | 2018 | 11/03/17 | Ford F-250 17,103 |3 160.84 | $ 150,00 | 3 310.84 | ACO Truck
H1280 | 2019 | 12/07/18 | Ford F-250 2,664 |8 750 $ - s 7.50 | ACO Truck
H1281 | 2019 | 10/10/18 | Ford F-250 14 $ I E - | - ACO Truck
1417 | 2000 | 0%/31/00 | Chewy 1500 96,800 |3 1,236.15 | § 4,861.42 | ¢ 6,097.57 | tandfill

Notes:
Unit H1280 replaced unit 1275
Unit H1281 replaced unit H1276
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Dr. Wesley Bissett
Mayl, 2019
Page 2 0f 2

What The VET Needs From The Governmental Jurisdiction

The VET academic calendar is continuous and runs year round. Coordination with the
Texas A&M academic calendar is required in order that policies and requirements for
student participation are complied with. Jurisdictions should anticipate six weeks
advance notice for coordination of schedules allowing for a visit by the VET. Typical
activities on the day of visit by the VET includes the following:

e VET faculty instructors and veterinary students arrive at predetermine location in
morning for initial meeting and introduction of participants, discussion of
objectives, assumptions and limitations of the host jurisdiction, outline of existing
resources and capabilities of the iocal community /county, and outline/description
of facilities that may be available to help meet objectives.

e VET faculty and veterinary students are led on site visits to all facilities identified
as locations or potential locations for emergency shelters or animal
reception/holding prior to evacuation.

e Local governmental jurisdiction will be requested to communicate with and invite
attendance at the meeting of as many of the principal stakeholders and animal
issues committee members as possible including local veterinarians (if possible),
Agrilife Extension Service Agents, Sheriff’s office, etc.

e The local jurisdiction will be requested to coordinate with facilities management of
any of the facility sites intended to be visited and assure that access will be
available on the day of the VET visit.

e The local jurisdiction will be requested to share any existing animal issues
evacuation or shelter guidance, or facility diagrams it may have to assist with VET
plan development.

o The local jurisdiction will be requested to participate in a video conference seminar
with the VET to discuss plan development and status of completion, usually within
five working days following the completion of the site visit. Video conference
schedules will be mutually convenient to the local jurisdiction and the VET

Response

o Assistance with disaster emergency response should be made by submission of the
State of Texas Assistance Request form (STAR) in conjunction with protocols and
standard guidance established by the Texas Division of Emergency Management
(TDEM).


















